
STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                          ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD 
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300         
SACRAMENTO, CA  95825     

 
PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 

Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

 
Honorable Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor 

Honorable Keith Brackpool, Chairman 
Honorable David Israel, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 

Honorable Bo Derek, Member 
Honorable John C. Harris, Member 

Honorable Jerry Moss, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

Kirk E. Breed, Executive Director 
Richard Bon Smith, Assistant Executive Director 

                                                  
Report for the period Sunday, November 7, 2010 through Saturday, November 13, 2010. 
 
Sunday 
11-07-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for three year olds and older, claiming price $7,000 - 

$8,000, one mile and one sixteenth, failed to fill. 
 
11-07-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 4th race: #6 DANCING DUCHESS (Tr. Gloria Buckridge) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer     REFUND:  $1,187.33 
  
 7th race: #9 CAMILA CABALETTA (Tr. Reina E. Gonzalez) off turf 
          Stewards                       REFUND:  $  149.60 
 
 9th race: #5 BLOND IN EXCESS (Tr. Sergio Ledezma) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer     REFUND:  $   70.70 
 
11-07-103  RIDER EXCUSED 
  Jockey Chad Schvaneveldt was ill and excused from his mounts. 
 
11-07-104 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – Ninth Race 
 The stewards conducted an inquiry following the ninth race to review an 

incident near the finish, involving #10 ISLAND NATIVE (Juan Hernandez), 
second and #9 JERSEY SKY (Russell Baze), fifth. 

 
 After interviewing the riders involved, considering the patrol judges’ report 

and reviewing the tapes of the race, the stewards decided unanimously to 
disqualify #10 ISLAND NATIVE from second to fifth. 

 



 The tapes show #10 ISLAND NATIVE bearing out in the final sixteenth and 
severely impeding #9 JERSEY SKY, preventing the latter from placing where 
he might. 

 
11-07-105 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  2,488 $   388,002.70 
   NCOT  2,466 $   753,757.60 
   SCOT   $   535,357.10 
   Out of State $1,420,106.20 
   TOTAL   4,954   $3,097,223.60 
 
Wednesday 
11-10-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, three years old and older, claiming 

price $4,000, six furlongs, failed to fill. 
 
11-10-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 3rd race: #4 COURT MISCHIEF (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer) injured 
     Track Veterinarian Heather Kerr     REFUND:  $52,045.96 
 
 With the above declaration the field was reduced to four wagering interests 

and in compliance with CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) show wagering 
was cancelled.  The additional refund amounted to $6,387.54. 

 
 5th race: #1 EMILY TIGER (Tr. Bruce Towell) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell         REFUND:  $   155.00 
    #5 REAL SKY (Tr. Frances Henderson) unsound 
     Track Veterinarian Heather Kerr              REFUND:  $ 6,880.94 
 
 With the above declarations the field was reduced to four wagering interests 

and in compliance with CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) show wagering 
was cancelled.  The additional refund amounted to $731.62. 

 
 7th race: #2 USAIN  (Tr. Bret Layne) off turf 
          Stewards                            REFUND:  $   40.00 
    #6 BUD I CRUSHED IT (Tr. Debbie Winick) off turf 
          Stewards                             REFUND:  $ 280.50 
 8th race: #5 OPTICOM (Tr. Quinn Howey) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell           REFUND:  $   40.20 
 
11-10-103 RULING NO. 10 – HERNANDEZ 
   Jockey JUAN HERNANDEZ, who rode ISLAND NATIVE in the ninth  
   race at Golden Gate Fields on Sunday, November 7, 2010, is suspended  
   three (3) racing days (November 17, 18 and 19, 2010) for failure to  
        make the  proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch and  
   causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from  
   second to fifth; a violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1699  
        (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding). 
 
   The term of this suspension shall not prohibit participation in designated 
   races in California. 
 



 The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Hernandez and the stewards 
reviewed the tapes of the ninth race from Sunday, November 7, 2010. 

 
 Mr. Hernandez’ mount, ISLAND NATIVE, was disqualified from second to fifth 

following that race for causing interference in the late stages. 
 
 Mr. Hernandez was very forthright in acknowledging he made a late and 

ineffective effort in controlling his mount prior to causing the interference. 
 
11-10-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF     753 $   148,344.60 
   NCOT  1,558 $   413,907.60 
   SCOT   $   151,300.60 
   Out of State $   906,516.38 
   TOTAL   2,311   $1,620,069.18 
 
Thursday 
11-11-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for maidens, three years old and older, claiming price 

$12,500, one mile, failed to fill. 
 
11-11-102 DECLARATION – REFUND 
 5th race: #8 SKIMMING THE WAVE (Tr. Roy Lumm) unsound 
     Track Veterinarian Heather Kerr         REFUND:  $7,361.46 
 
11-11-103 CLEAR DAY 
 The afternoon racing program was conducted without incident. 
 
11-11-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,341 $   222,168.70 
   NCOT  2,141 $   566,107.10 
   SCOT   $   323,996.90 
   Out of State $   974,271.16 
   TOTAL   3,482   $2,086,543.86 
 
Friday 
11-12-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for maidens, fillies and mares, three years old and older, 

claiming price $12,500, one mile, failed to fill. 
 
11-12-102 DECLARATION – REFUND 
 7th race: #2 FUTURE READINGS (Tr. Ruben Cardenas) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell      REFUND:  $ 446.80 
 
11-12-103 NEW STATE VET 
 The stewards met with Forrest “Frosty” Franklin, who will assume the 

duties of the CHRB veterinarian on November 17, 2010. 
 
 The stewards have worked with Dr. Franklin before when he was the track 

veterinarian at Bay Meadows and the fair circuit.  We look forward to working 
with Dr. Franklin again and should also mention that Sid Gustafson, D.V.M., 
who has been the CHRB veterinarian, performed his duties admirably and we 
wish him well. 



11-12-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  1,376 $   223,229.50 
   NCOT  2,250 $   714,929.40 
   SCOT   $   239,285.40 
   Out of State $1,679,031.18 
   TOTAL   3,626   $2,856,475.48 
 
Saturday 
11-13-101 CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for three year olds and older, claiming price $4,000, five 

furlongs, was used open with six entries. 
 
11-13-102 DECLARATIONS – REFUNDS 
 1st race: #1 ANDREW’S TURN (Tr. Bruce Dillenbeck) sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell       REFUND:  $182.00 
 
 The above declaration reduced the field to four wagering interests and in 

compliance with CHRB rule 1954 (Pari-mutuel Pools) show wagering was 
cancelled.  The additional refund totaled $172.00. 

 
 4th race: #3 ONE PERFECT KARAT (Tr. Jeff Bonde) injured 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell     REFUND:  $241.60 
 6th race: #3 PRISON PRAYER (Tr. Dennis Patterson) unsound 
     Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell       REFUND:  $254.66 
 
11-13-103 FORMAL HEARING – DOUGLAS UTLEY (10GG0190) 
                                                - JERALD PARKER, D.V. M. (10GG0208) 
  A formal hearing was held this morning to address a CHRB complaint against 

trainer Douglas Utley alleging a high Phenylbutazone (7.23 ug/ml) reported 
on his horse FEELINGS, who won the seventh race on August 1, 2010 at the 
Sonoma County Fair in Santa Rosa. 

 A companion complaint was filed against Jerald Parker, D.V.M., who was the 
attending veterinarian for the filly FEELINGS.  This complaint alleges double 
treatment and filing inaccurate confidential vet reports.   

 Both individuals agreed to a joint hearing as both complaints pertain to the 
same issue and neither one was represented by counsel. 

 CHRB senior investigator Gabriel Palomar presented both cases and C.S.R. 
Christine Niccoli recorded the proceeding. 

 The Board of Stewards heard testimony from both of the accused and others 
and received documentary evidence into the record and brought the hearing 
to a close. 

 Decision forthcoming. 
 
11-13-104 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
   GGF  3,682 $   437,899.60 
   NCOT  3,047 $   953,399.60 
   SCOT   $   472,134.60 
   Out of State $1,276,802.51 
   TOTAL   6,729   $3,140,236.31 
 
 
 
     W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 



ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day 
during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.  
 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 

7-Nov 4 6 DANCING DUCHESS Buckridge injured Sporer $1,187.33
 9 5 BLOND IN EXCESS Ledezma injured Sporer $70.70

10-Nov 3 4 COURT MISCHIEF Hollendorfer injured Kerr $52,045.96
 5 1 EMILY TIGER Towell sick Isbell $155.00
  5 REAL SKY Henderson unsound Kerr $6,889.94
 8 5 OPTICOM Howey sick Isbell $40.20

11-Nov 5 8 SKIMMING THE WAVE Lumm unsound Kerr $7,361.46
12-Nov 7 2 FUTURE READINGS Cardenas sick Isbell $446.80
13-Nov 1 1 ANDREW'S TURN Dillenbeck sick Isbell $182.00

 4 3 ONE PERFECT KARAT Bonde injured Isbell $241.60
 6 3 PRISON PRAYER Patterson unsound Isbell $254.66

  
VETERINARY REPORT 
 Euthanized / Died             - None -   
  Veterinarian’s List 
   There were twenty-one (21) horses placed on the Vet’s List: 
    Sick:    6 
    Injured:  4   
    Unsound:  10  
    Medication:  1   
   There were sixteen (16) horses removed from the Vet’s List: 
    Sick:  5  
    Injured:  5   
    Unsound:  4 
    Medication:  2 
 Shockwave Therapy:  There was one (1) shockwave therapy treatment 

reported. 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 99  $        31,776.80  
Bakersfield 359  $        79,916.30  
Fresno   304  $        80,786.00  
Fresno Club One 85  $        38,888.80  
Monterey 261  $        79,750.80  
Pleasanton 1627  $      495,720.90  
Sacramento 1089  $      354,530.60  
San Jose 1830  $      437,973.50  
San Mateo 3071  $   1,003,498.70  
Santa Rosa 644  $      173,221.50  
Stockton 884  $      243,858.50  
Tulare 152  $        37,174.00  
Turlock 453  $      121,557.00  
Vallejo 704  $      223,447.90  
So. California   $   1,722,074.60  
Out of State   $   6,256,727.43  

 



   7-Nov 
10-
Nov 

11-
Nov 

12-
Nov 

13-
Nov WEEK Meet 

            
ACCIDENTS  0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
CAL-BRED RACES  0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
CLAIMS  2 2 1 0 0 5 24 
DISQUALIFICATIONS  1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS  1 0 0 0 0 1 4 
REFUNDS  3 6 1 1 3 14 77 
RULINGS  0 1 0 0 0 1 10 

 
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       John B. Herbuveaux, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 
DN/BOS:kjk 
 

 


